the target output indicators so that the results of the program output achievement
decreased to 0.8 or 80%.

From the simulation results of the three scenarios above, it can be concluded that with
an increase or decrease in program output indicators, the value is directly proportional
or equal to the increase or decrease in program output achievement. With an increase
in program output indicators by 20%, it will increase the value of program output
achievements by 20% as well, and vice versa.
After knowing the value of COP which reflects the effect of an increase or decrease
in program output indicators, then the COP value will be related to the Efficiency
(E) figure.

Table 6. Simulation of Efficiency measurement

No Scenario Output

Name

Achievement
of program
outputs

Budget
allocation
(AA)

Budget
realization
(RA)

Efficiency
(E)

Source: Data processed (2023)

The table above describes the measurement of efficiency where the COP value
comes from table 5 and the calculation of efficiency results comes from formula 3.
The assumptions used in table 6 above are:
1. A work unit has only one output, for example: output AB.
2. The budget allocation (AA) for output AB is Rp 100.

 (COP)
1 Scenario 1 Output AB 1 (100%) 100 100 0%
2 Scenario 2 Output AB 1 (100%) 100 80 20%
3 Scenario 3 Output AB 1(100%) 100 120 -20%
4 Scenario 4 Output AB 1,2(120%) 100 100 20%
5 Scenario 5 Output AB 0,8 (80%) 100 100 -20%
6 Scenario 6 Output AB 1,2 (120%) 100 120 0%
7 Scenario 7 Output AB 1,2 (120%) 100 80 40%
8 Scenario 8 Output AB 0,8 (80%) 100 120 -40%
9 Scenario 9 Output AB 0,8 (80%) 100 80 0%

Herawaty Tetty Sudarminto

318

3. In practice in the field, the RA figure cannot exceed AA, but for the sake of
research, RA is assumed to increase by 20% through budget revision. So for one
reason or another the COP has a fixed figure but 20% more budget is required so
RA rises 20% higher than AA. Then AA is revised in such a way that AA is
initially increased by 20% resulting in AA finally becoming equal to RA. Thus
the 20% increase in RA is temporary because of the budget revision (which in the
end AA = RA).

The scenarios that occur in table 6 are:
1. Scenario 1: COP = 1 with AA = 100 and RA = 100. Result E = 0%,

[…]

proportional to the magnitude of the efficiency value. Where when the COP rises
20%, the value of E is equal to 20% and if the COP drops 20%, the value of E is
-20%. show is 0%.

3. However, when the condition where COP = 1 where the output achievement is
100%, RA = AA so that there are no funds left and the target is achieved 100%.
The E result shown is 0%.

4. If in the condition where the COP value increases by 20% but the AA value is the
same and the RA value also increases by 20%, the value of E will be equal to
0% (the value is the same if the conditions are all achieved 100%). But if the RA
value drops by 20% where the COP rises by 20% the result of the value of E is
equal to 40% (the increase is 2x).

5. If the COP condition drops by 20% but the AA value is the same and the RA
value increases by 20%, the value of E will be -40% (2x decrease). However, if
the RA value drops by 20% where the COP drops by 20%, the resulting E value
is 0%.

Henceforth, after knowing the Efficiency value, the number will be converted into
units of 0 - 100% with formula 4.

Herawaty Tetty Sudarminto

319

Table 7. Simulated measurement of Efficiency Value
No Scenario Output Name Efficiency (E) Efficiency Value (NE)
1 Scenario 1 Output AB 0% 50%
2 Scenario 2 Output AB 20% 100%
3 Scenario 3 Output AB -20% 0%
4 Scenario 4 Output AB 20% 100%
5 Scenario 5 Output AB -20% 0%
6 Scenario 6 Output AB 0% 50%
7 Scenario 7 Output AB 40% 150%
8 Scenario 8 Output AB -40% -50%
9 Scenario 9 Output AB 0% 50%

Source: Data processed (2023)

From the table shown above, it can be seen that the Efficiency numbers after being
converted to 0% - 100%, as follows:
1. If the value of E = 0% then after conversion NE becomes 50%,
2. If the value of E = 20% then NE = 100%
3. If the value of E = -20% then NE = 0%
4. If the value of E = 40% then NE = 150%
5. Whereas if the value of E = -40% then NE = -50%

From the simulation results in table 4 to table 7 above, it can be concluded:

1. Inconsistency between the results of the efficiency figures (E) generated and
the conditions in the field, this can be seen from the efficiency value if the

[…]

(RA = AA), the performance shown by the efficiency value should also be
100%, but in the calculation formula above the Efficiency figure shows a
value of 50% (when E = 0% then NE = 50%). Similarly, when the
achievement of program outputs exceeds the target of 20% and there is a
budget realization that exceeds the budget allocation, the efficiency value
shows 50%. This value is the same when performance is at its maximum and
well achieved.

From these conclusions, it shows that formula 4 and formula 5 cannot show efficiency
figures accurately and cannot describe conditions in the field or in this case become
biased. This is in line with research Suliantoro (2020) which also shows the
inconsistency of the previous formula.
Therefore, it is necessary to modify the formulas. The modifications suggested by
the researcher are as follows:

   (6)

Herawaty Tetty Sudarminto

320

Table 8. Simulation of efficiency measurement by changing the formula

No Scenario

Output
Name

Program
output
achievement
(COP)

Budget
Allocation
(AA)

Budget
Realization
(RA)

Efficiency
(E)
Formula
3

Efficiency
Value
(NE)
Formula
4

Efficiency(E)
Formula 6

1 Scenar io Output 1 (100%) 100 100 0% 50% 100%

2 1Scenar io AOButput 1 (100%) 100 80 20% 100% 80%

3 2Scenar io AOButput 1(100%) 100 120 -20% 0% 120%

4 3Scenar io AOButput 1,2(120%) 100 100 20% 100% 120%

5 4Scenar io AOButput 0,8 (80%) 100 100 -20% 0% 80%

6 5Scenar io AOButput 1,2 (120%) 100 120 0% 50% 144%

7 6Scenar io AOButput 1,2 (120%) 100 80 40% 150% 96%

8 7Scenar io AOButput 0,8 (80%) 100 120 -40% -50% 96%

9 8Scenar io AOButput 0,8 (80%) 100 80 0% 50% 64%

 9 AB

Source : data diolah, 2023

From the calculation scenario with formula 6 above, it can be concluded that:
1. When the value of program output achievement is 1 (100%) where all program

outputs are maximally completed while there is no remaining budget (RA=AA)
then the Efficiency value reaches 100%. This can prove well that with the
condition that all programs are in accordance with planning, all output indicators
are achieved 100% and there are no remaining funds where all budgets are
absorbed perfectly, the efficiency value is also 100% where the performance of a
performance can be said to be very efficient and effective.